
  
 
 
 
 

 
County Buildings, Stafford 

DDI (01785) 276133 
Please ask for Mike Bradbury 

Email: michael.bradbury@staffordshire.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 
Pensions Panel 
 
Tuesday, 5 March 2019 
9.30 am 

Ivanovo Room - County Buildings 

 
John Tradewell 

Director of Corporate Services 
25 February 2019 

 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 

1.  Apologies  
   
2.  Declarations of Interest  
   
3.  Minutes of meeting held on 4 December 2018 (Pages 1 - 4) 
   
4.  Dates of Future Meetings  
   
 14 June 2019 

11 September 2019 
3 December 2019 
3 March 2020 
 
All meetings are scheduled to start at 9.30am at County Buildings, 
Stafford 

 

   
5.  Pension Fund Performance and Portfolio of Investments as at 31 

December 2018 
(Pages 5 - 26) 

   
 Report of the Director of Corporate Services  
   
6.  Approved Investment Strategy for Pension Fund Cash 2019/20 (Pages 27 - 36) 
   
 Joint Report of the Director of Corporate Services and Chief Financial 

Officer (S151) 
 



 
   
7.  Exclusion of the Public  
   
 The Chairman to move:- 

 
‘That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended) indicated below’. 

 

   
 

 PART TWO  
   
 (All reports in this section are on pink paper)  
   
8.  Exempt Minutes of the Meeting held on 4 December 2018 (Pages 37 - 44) 
 (Exemption paragraph 3)  
   
9.  Pension Fund Performance and Manager Monitoring for the 

quarter ended 31 December 2018 
(Pages 45 - 68) 

 (Exemption paragraph 3) 
 
(Report of Portfolio Evaluation Limited for the quarter ended 31 
December 2018 enclosed for information) 

 

   
10.  Strategic Benchmarking Review and Monitoring  
 (Exemption paragraph 3)  
   

a)  Economic and Market Update (Pages 69 - 92) 
   
 Presentation by Hymans Robertson  
   
b)  Review of Position as at 31 December 2018 (Pages 93 - 104) 
   
 Report of the Director of Corporate Services  
   

11.  Responsible Investment (RI) Report Quarter 4 2018 (Pages 105 - 122) 
 (Exemption paragraph 3) 

 
Report of the Director of Corporate Services 

 

   
12.  Draft Response to MHCLG on Asset Pooling (Pages 123 - 142) 
 (Exemption paragraph 3) 

 
Report of the Director of Corporate Services 

 

   
13.  Property (Pages 143 - 174) 
 (Exemption paragraph 3) 

 
Property Investment Strategy for the year commencing 1 April 2019 
 
Presentation by Colliers Capital 
 
(Report of Colliers Capital for the year commencing 1 April 2019 

 



enclosed for information) 
   
14.  LGPS Central - Corporate Bonds Sub-Fund (Pages 175 - 196) 
 (Exemption paragraph 3) 

 
Presentation by LGPS Central 

 

   
 
 

Membership 
 

Philip Atkins, OBE (Chairman) 
Derek Davis, OBE 
Carolan Dobson 
Colin Greatorex 
 

Graeme Johnston 
Mike Sutherland 
Stephen Sweeney 
David Thomas 
 

 
Note for Members of the Press and Public 
 
Filming of Meetings 
 
The Open (public) section of this meeting may be filmed for live or later broadcasting or 
other use, and, if you are at the meeting, you may be filmed, and are deemed to have 
agreed to being filmed and to the use of the recording for broadcast and/or other 
purposes. 
 
Recording by Press and Public 
 
Recording (including by the use of social media) by the Press and Public is permitted 
from the public seating area provided it does not, in the opinion of the chairman, disrupt 
the meeting.  
 
 





- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Pensions Panel Meeting held on 4 December 2018 
 

Present:  
 

Attendance 

Colin Greatorex (in the Chair) 
Mike Sutherland 

Stephen Sweeney 
 

 
Also in attendance: Ian Jenkinson (Observer), Paul Potter (Hymans Robertson) and 
David Thomas (Independent Adviser). 
 
Apologies: Philip Atkins, OBE, Derek Davis, OBE and Carolan Dobson (Independent 
Adviser). 
 
PART ONE 
 
26. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of Interest on this occasion. 
 
27. Minutes of meeting held on 4 September 2018 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Meeting of the Pensions Panel held on 4 
September 2018 be confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 
 
28. Pension Fund Performance and Portfolio of Investments as at 30 
September 2018 
 
The Director of Finance and Resources submitted a summary of the performance of the 
Pension Fund, together with a portfolio of the Fund’s investments, as at 30 September 
2018. 
 
The Panel were informed that the Fund had a market value of £5.1 billion as at 30 
September 2018; the highest reported to date.  Over the quarter the Fund returned 
3.4%, outperforming its strategic benchmark by 0.4%. The best performing asset 
classes relative to their benchmarks were active global equities and alternatives. 
Emerging markets and property were detractors from performance. 
 
The Panel noted that the Fund had outperformed its strategic benchmark over the 1, 3, 
5 and 10 year periods, and had achieved positive absolute returns over all periods. 
Annualised returns over both 3 and 5 years were in excess of 10% per annum, well 
above the investment return assumptions used by the Actuary as part of the triennial 
valuation.  Mr Thomas indicated that it was very encouraging to see that returns had 
exceeded target levels over both the 3 and 5 year periods. 
 
In response to a question from Mr Sutherland, Mr Potter indicated that any trend for an 
upward drift in interest rates was likely to be affected by the repercussions from Brexit. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

- 2 - 
 

In response to a question from Mr Greatorex as to whether it was a good time to make 
additional investments in Global Bonds/Global Equities, Mr Potter indicated that the 
Fund already had significant investments outside the UK. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Pension Fund Investment performance and the portfolio of 
investments for the quarter ended 30 September 2018 be noted.  
 
29. Dates of Future Meetings 
 

 5 March 2019 

 14 June 2019 

 11 September 2019 

 3 December 2019 

 3 March 2020 
 
All meetings are scheduled to start at 9.30am at County Buildings, Stafford.  
 
30. Exclusion of the Public 
 
RESOLVED - That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
paragraph of Part One of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended) indicated below. 
 
PART TWO  
 
The Panel then proceeded to consider reports on the following issues: 
 
31. Exempt Minutes of the Meeting held on  4 September 2018 
(Exemption paragraph 3) 
 
32. Pension Fund Performance and Manager Monitoring for the quarter ended  
30 September 2018 
(Exemption paragraph 3) 
 
33. Property - Confirmation of action taken by Director of Finance and 
Resources 
(Exemption paragraph 3) 
 
34. Responsible Investment (RI) Report Quarter 3 2018 
(Exemption paragraph 3) 
 
35. Strategic Benchmark Review and Monitoring 
(Exemption paragraph 3) 
 
a) Economic and Market Update 
 
b) Review of Position as at 30 September 2018 

Page 2



 

- 3 - 
 

 
36. LGPS Central - Global Active External Equity Multi Manager Sub-Fund 
(Exemption paragraph 3) 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 3





Pensions Panel 05.03.19 

 
 

Local Members Interest 

  

 
PENSIONS PANEL – 5 MARCH 2019 

 
Report of the Director of Corporate Services 

 
PENSION FUND INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE 2018/19  

 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To provide, for information; 

 
i)  a summary of performance of the Staffordshire Pension Fund as at  

31 December 2018; and 
ii) a portfolio of the Pension Fund’s investments as at 31 December 2018. 
 

2. Performance Summary 
 
2.1 Period               Relative  
      Fund  Benchmark  Performance 
         %          %           %  
  
 June 2018 Quarter     4.9             5.1        -0.2 
  
 September 2018 Quarter    3.4        3.0         0.4  
  
 December 2018 Quarter   -6.8       -6.8                  0.0 
 
 Year to date      1.0        0.9         0.1 
  
  
2.2 Global equity markets had one of their worst quarters since the financial crisis 

in Q4 2018, tipping returns negative overall for the year. The MSCI World 
Index fell -13.4% over the quarter.  

 
2.3 The US Government shutdown alongside a further interest rate rise and 

ongoing trade wars, saw US equities begin the global market downward trend 
in Q4 2018. The S&P fell -13.7% in the quarter. Emerging market equities 
also generally fell over the quarter, though they showed more resilience than 
other regions. Brazil was the stand out performer, ending the quarter with a 
return of +13.4% (+10.1% in local currency terms). 

 
2.4 Europe did not perform as badly as the US in Q4 2018 with the MSCI Europe 

down -12.7% (-11.2% in local currency terms). Europe continues to suffer 
from slower economic growth and political uncertainty than other global 
regions. 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



Pensions Panel 05.03.19 

2.5 In the UK, equities suffered from Brexit concerns and the increasing likelihood 
of a ‘no deal’ scenario. Sterling fell against the Dollar and the FTSE 100 fell by 
more than 10.0%, with the increased uncertainty. The retail sector continues 
to have a torrid time, with poor Christmas sales figures recently announced.  

 
3. Fund Value 
 
3.1 The Fund had a market value of £4.8 billion as at 31 December 2018. 
 
3.2 Over the quarter the Fund returned -6.8%, matching its strategic benchmark.  

The best performing asset class relative to its benchmark was the Alternatives 
portfolio. Equities were the main detractors from performance, with UK 
equities in particular faring the worst.  

 
3.3 The Fund has outperformed its strategic benchmark over the 1, 3, 5 and 10- 

year periods. Annualised returns over the 3, 5 and 10-year periods are more 
than 8% per annum, well above the investment return assumptions used by 
the Actuary as part of the triennial valuation.  

 
4. Portfolio of Investments as at
[...]
ry - -

C Mann + Hummel (UK) Ltd Industrial - - - - 12 yrs 12/06/2024 294,490 303,600 - 13/06/2017 - -
Land (D) - FH Industrial 8,198,753 21/07/2000 9,800,000 10,200,000 - - 0 0 - 5.9 4.7

----------------- ----------------- ----------------- --------------- --------------- ---------- ------------
Total: Direct Property 368,966,405 352,450,000 400,075,000 22,163,048 22,273,775 6.0 5.6

Ind Ashford Investor LP owns the Designer Outlet Centre, LP Shopping 14,043,685 23/05/2002 31,002,000 32,455,000 - 28/02/2032 514,312 1,732,500 - n/a 12.3 5.3
Limited Partnership 74 Retail Units, 1,231 car spaces Centre

Hearthstone Residential LP Residential 5,319,553 2,425,704 4,873,369 0 0 - n/a 0.0 0.0
Fund 1

Total: Indirects 19,363,238 33,427,704 37,328,369 514,312 1,732,500 8.9 4.6

========= ========== ========== ================================= ======= =======
Total: Portfolio 388,329,644 385,877,704 437,403,369 22,677,360 24,006,275 17,059 6.2 5.5

16

P
age 25



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Page 26



Pensions Panel 05.03.19 

 
 

Local Members Interest 

NIL  

 
 

PENSIONS PANEL – 5 MARCH 2019 
 

Joint report of the Director of Corporate Services and Chief Financial Officer (S151) 
 

Annual Investment Strategy for Pension Fund Cash 2019/20 
 
 
Recommendation of the Chairman 
 
1. That the Pensions Panel approves the Staffordshire Pension Fund’s (‘the 

Fund’), Annual Investment Strategy (AIS) for the investment of internally 
managed cash. 

 
Reasons for recommendations 
 
2. Administering authorities were required to formulate a policy for the 

investment of Pension Fund cash by the Local Government Pension Scheme 
(Management and Investment of Funds) Regulations 2009; as a result, the 
Fund produced a separate AIS for its cash balances. The more recent 2016 
regulations, infer policies for Pension Fund cash should form part of the 
Investment Strategy Statement (ISS). However, the Fund considers it good 
practice to continue preparing a separate AIS for cash balances, with 
reference made to it within the ISS. 
 

3. The AIS for the Fund is prepared on the same principles as the AIS for 
Staffordshire County Council (SCC), which follows the Chartered Institute of 
Public Finance & Accountancy (CIPFA) Treasury Management Code and the 
Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government’s (MHCLG) 
Guidance on Local Government Investments. 

 
Background 
 
4. The Fund has a small strategic asset allocation to cash of 1%, recognising 

that cash balances are needed for the day to day management of the Fund. 
This cash is managed by Officers in the County Council’s Treasury and 
Pension Fund Team, to provide liquidity and pay bills as they arise. The 
management of this cash will continue to remain with the Fund and will not be 
transferred to LGPS Central under the LGPS pooling agenda. 

 
5. Cash does increase from time to time, pending investment in other major 

asset classes e.g. property and private debt. The proposed AIS will therefore 
need to allow for such situations occurring. The Pensions Panel will also need 

Page 27

Agenda Item 6



Pensions Panel 05.03.19 

to review the strategic asset allocation benchmark to cash on a quarterly 
basis, together with any associated ranges. 
 

6. The AIS does not deal with the segregated, relatively small cash balances 
held by the Fund’s custodian (Northern Trust) or with cash arising from 
occasional transition activity. Overnight, Northern Trust sweep funds into their 
“AAA” rated Money Market Funds (MMF’s). Also, the AIS does not deal with 
the small working cash balances held by the Fund’s property manager 
(Colliers), which are required for the efficient management of this part of the 
Fund’s investment portfolio. 
 

AIS for Pension Fund Cash 2019/20 
 

Objectives  
 
7. The Fund’s AIS requires it to invest cash prudently, and to have regard to the 

security and liquidity of its investments before seeking the highest rate of 
return, or yield. The objective when investing cash is to strike an appropriate 
balance between risk and return, thereby minimising the risk of incurring 
losses from defaults but also taking into account the risk of receiving 
unsuitably low investment income.  

 
8. The 1% allocation to cash will by its nature need to be kept short-term. To 

accommodate balances exceeding this allocation, the investment limit for 
existing cash investment counterparties may need to be increased 
temporarily. If balances are higher longer-term, pending investment in other 
asset classes, investments may need to be considered that recognise their 
longer-term nature. For the past couple of years, longer-term cash 
requirements have been fulfilled by using ‘cash-plus’ MMF’s (see paragraph 
33). 
  

9. To allow for the practical management of the treasury transactions each day, 
it is proposed that the change in investment limits and the choice over the 
investments made is delegated to the Chief Financial Officer (S151), who 
chairs the SCC Treasury Management Panel. Outside of this, the Pensions 
Panel will need to assess any specific requirements and consider any 
changes that may be required to the AIS. 

 
Credit Outlook 

 
10. Changes in legislation in recent years have made investing with banks and 

building societies riskier for local authorities and for the Fund which is 
classified as a local authority under regulations. Under the Bank Recovery 
and Resolution Directive (BRRD) introduced in 2015, a failing bank will need 
to be ‘bailed-in’ by current investors instead of a ‘bail out’ by government. The 
risk of loss for local authorities in a bail-in situation is much greater, as any 
unsecured fixed-term deposits would be ranked near the bottom of the capital 
structure and would be one of the first to suffer losses. 
 
 

Page 28



Pensions Panel 05.03.19 

 
 

11. Ring-fencing legislation adopted by UK financial regulators has also affe
[...]
stments 
 

15. These are investments that are made with approved counterparties and do 
not require further approval from the Chief Financial Officer (S151) as Chair of 
the Treasury Management Panel or Pensions Panel Members. These 
investments tend to be for a period of less than a year and are the most 
frequently used. In the case of the Pension Fund, standard investments are; 

 the UK Government – central government or local authority, parish council 
or community council; 

 short-term money market funds (MMFs) as per the criteria set out below; 
and  

 the Fund’s banking provider – (currently Lloyds Bank) 
 

 

Page 29



Pensions Panel 05.03.19 

 
(i) The UK Government 
 

16. The Fund can invest in the UK Government by purchasing Treasury Bills (T-
Bills) or short dated Gilts (Up to 1-year maturity in the case of Standard 
Investments). These are relatively secure, tradeable investments issued by 
the UK government, however returns tend to be lower than those received 
elsewhere. 
 

17. The other source of government investment for the Fund is via deposits with 
other local authorities. These can provide a higher return than T-Bills and Gilts 
depending on the liquidity in the local authority lending market. Like central 
government investments, local government investments are not subject to bail 
in risk, although they are not completely without risk. The financial risks of a 
few local authorities have been documented in the press recently which the 
County Council’s Treasury Management Panel continue to monitor. 
 
(ii) Money Market Funds (MMF’s) 
 

18 Money Market Funds have high credit quality and are pooled investment 
vehicles consisting of money market deposits and similar instruments. Short-
term MMFs that offer same day liquidity can be used as an alternative to 
instant access bank accounts. MMFs have been used by the Fund for some 
time as they have tended to provide greater security and a higher yield than 
bank accounts. 

 
19. MMFs will need to be compliant with new EU regulations by 29 March 2019. It 

is expected that most short-term (same day notice) MMFs will convert from a 
Constant Net Asset Value (CNAV) to a Low Volatility Net Asset Value 
(LVNAV) structure. 
 

20. The assets of LVNAV MMFs are marked to market, meaning the dealing NAV 
(unit price) may fluctuate. However, the new regulations confirm they will be 
allowed to maintain a constant dealing NAV provided they meet strict new 
criteria and minimum liquidity requirements. Public debt CNAV MMFs will also 
be available where 99.5% of assets are invested in government debt 
instruments.  
 

21. The Fund will continue to consider short-term MMFs for investment. MMFs 
that meet the criteria listed below will be considered to have sufficient high 
credit quality and be included on the Fund’s Approved Lending List (see 
Appendix 2): 

 Diversified – MMFs invest across many different investments meaning 
they achieve more diversification than the Fund could achieve on its own 
account; 

 Short-term liquidity – cash can be accessed daily; 

 Ring-fenced assets – the investments are owned by investors and not the 
fund management company; and 

Page 30



Pensions Panel 05.03.19 

 Custodian – the investments are managed by an independent bank 
known as a custodian, who operates at arms-length from the fund 
management company. 

 
22. Like all treasury instruments, MMFs do carry an element of risk: 

 The failure of one or more of an MMFs investments could lead to a run on 
MMFs, especially during a financial crisis, although the new MMF 
regulations do limit this risk to some extent; and 

 If the UK enters a recession, there is a possibility that the Bank Rate could 
be set to near or below zero. This could mean interest earned from MMFs 
could become negative after the deduction of their fee. In this instance, 
the Fund could move monies to an alternative investment category. 

 
23. The Fund currently has accounts open wit
[...]
 accrued interest would be paid in 
full. However, some investments could be sold early if there were concerns 
over the borrower defaulting. 
 
Current Non-Standard Investments 
 

33. With the Fund having had higher cash balances in recent years, cash-plus 
MMF’s have been invested in to enhance investment returns. Cash-plus 
MMF’s are similar to short-term (same day) MMF’s but typically have 3-5-day 
liquidity notice period, as they invest further along the yield curve. Cash-plus 
MMF’s are usually structured as a variable net asset value (VNAV) MMF, 
where underlying assets are marked to market and the unit price fluctuates 
daily, hence a minimum 6-month investment period is recommended. The 

Page 32



Pensions Panel 05.03.19 

current two cash-plus MMF’s invested in by the Fund are detailed in the 
Approved Lending List at Appendix 2, along with the investment limit. 

 
34. The further use of Non-Standard investments, as detailed in paragraph 31, is 

proposed to be delegated to the Chief Financial Officer (S151), as Chair of the 
Treasury Management Panel. 
 
Non-Standard Investment diversification 

 
35. Diversification of Non-Standard Investments is equally important as it is with 

Standard Investments. The current Non-Standard cash-plus MMF investments 
have been treated comparably to short term MMF’s and given an investment 
limit of £30m each, as detailed in Appendix 2. 
 

36. Any future Non-Standard Investments limits set will depend on the nature of 
the investment and the future forecast for Fund cash balances. Therefore, it is 
planned these would be judged on a case by case basis and delegated to the 
Chief Financial Officer (S151), as Chair of the Treasury Management Panel. 
 
Risk 
 

37. Cash is only a small component of the overall investments of the Fund and 
the wider aspects of risk are considered in the ISS, where cash is shown to 
form a small part of the Strategic Asset Allocation. 
   

38. Looking at cash in isolation, treasury management usually recognises that the 
two prime risk areas are security and liquidity. It is considered that focussing 
primarily on these two risks is appropriate for the Fund’s relatively low 1% 
allocation to cash, for day to day cash management purposes. However, the 
AIS does provide the flexibility to consider higher yields using Non-Standard 
Investments.  
 

39. Should the Pensions Panel decide to make a higher strategic allocation to 
cash at some point in the future, where seeking a higher return would become 
more important, the balance of risk and reward would need to be revisited and 
the AIS reviewed. 
 
Review of Strategy 

 
40. The main circumstances where a revised strategy would be prepared, include 

a significant change in; 

 the Fund’s Strategic Asset Allocation 

 the economic environment 

 the financial risk environment 

 the regulatory environment. 
 
 
 

 

Page 33



Pensions Panel 05.03.19 

41. Whilst the Pensions Panel will be responsible for approving any revised 
strategy, it may be necessary for action to be taken quickly. It is proposed, 
therefore, that the responsibility for assessing the circumstances above will 
rest with Chief Financial Officer (S151), as chair of the Treasury Management 
Panel. 

  
 

John Tradewell     Rob Salmon 
Director of Corporate Services   Chief Financial Officer (S151) 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
Author’s Name: Tim Byford 

Senior Investment Accountant (Treasury and Pensions) 
 

Telephone No. (01785) 278196 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 34



Pensions Panel 05.03.19 

Appendix 1 
 
 
Equalities implications: There are no equalities implications arising directly from 
this report. 
 
 
Legal implications: There are no direct legal implications arising from this report.  
 
 
Resource and Value for money implications: All resource and value for money 
implications are covered in the body of this report. 
 
[...]
Item 10a
Not for publication by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972





Document is Restricted

Page 93

Agenda Item 10b
Not for publication by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972





Document is Restricted

Page 101

Not for publication by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972





Document is Restricted

Page 103

Not for publication by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972





Document is Restricted

Page 105

Agenda Item 11
Not for publication by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972





Document is Restricted

Page 111

Not for publication by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972





Document is Restricted

Page 123

Agenda Item 12
Not for publication by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972





Document is Restricted

Page 143

Agenda Item 13
Not for publication by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972





Document is Restricted

Page 159

Not for publication by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972





Document is Restricted

Page 175

Agenda Item 14
Not for publication by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972




	Agenda
	3 Minutes of meeting held on 4 December 2018
	5 Pension Fund Performance and Portfolio of Investments as at 31 December 2018
	Agenda Item 5 Blue book

	6 Approved Investment Strategy for Pension Fund Cash 2019/20
	8 Exempt Minutes of the Meeting held on 4 December 2018
	9 Pension Fund Performance and Manager Monitoring for the quarter ended 31 December 2018
	1812-S240P003-STAFFS-ST LIFE UK tier 1
	1812-S240P010-STAFFS-RUSSELL EMM tier 1
	1812-S240P006-STAFFS-COLLIERS


Minutes of the meeting

Minutes of the Pensions Panel Meeting held on 5 March 2019

Attendance
Philip Atkins, OBE (Chairman) Colin Greatorex
Derek Davis, OBE Mike Sutherland

Also in attendance: Carolan Dobson (Independent Advisor), Graeme Johnston
(Hymans Robertson), lan Jenkinson (observer) and David Thomas (Independent
Advisor).

Apologies: Stephen Sweeney

The Chairman reported that this was Graeme Johnston’s last Panel meeting as he was
shortly to retire. The Panel expressed their thanks to Mr Johnston for the contribution
he had made since he first commenced advising the Panel in May 2008.

PART ONE
37. Declarations of Interest

Carolan Dobson (Independent Advisor) informed the Panel that she had joined the
Aberdeen Standard Fund Managers Board.

38. Minutes of meeting held on 4 December 2018

RESOLVED - That the minutes of the Meeting of the Pensions Panel held on 4
December 2018 be confirmed and signed by the Chairman.

39. Dates of Future Meetings

RESOLVED - That the dates of future meetings of the Panel, as set out below, be
noted:

14 June 2019

11 September 2019
3 December 2019
3 March 2020

(Note: All meetings are scheduled to start at 9.30am at County Buildings, Stafford.)

40. Pension Fund Performance and Portfolio of Investments as at 31 December
2018

The Director of Corporate Services submitted a summary of the performance of the
Pension Fund, together with a portfolio of the Fund’s investments, as at 31 December
2018.



The Panel were informed that the Fund had a market value of £4.8 billion as at 31
December 2018 which had since increased to £5.047 billion as at 4 March 2019. Over
the quarter the Fund returned -6.8%, matching its strategic return benchmark. The best
performing asset class relative to its benchmark was the Alternatives portfolio. Equities
were the main detractors from performance, with UK equities in particular faring the
worst.

The Panel noted that the Fund had outperformed its strategic return benchmark over the
1, 3, 5 and 10- year periods. Annualised returns over the 3, 5 and 10-year periods were
more than 8% per annum, well above the investment return assumptions used by the
Actuary as part of the triennial valuation.

RESOLVED - That the Pension Fund Investment performance and the portfolio of
investments for the quarter ended 31 December 2018 be noted.

41. Approved Investment Strategy for Pension Fund Cash 2019/20

The Director of Corporate Services reported that previously Administering authorities
were required to formulate a policy for the investment of Pension Fund cash by the
Local Government Pension Scheme (Management and Investment of Funds)
Regulations 2009; as a result, the Fund produced a separate AIS for its cash balances.
The more recent 2016 regulations, infer policies for Pension Fund cash should form part
of the Investment Strategy Statement (ISS). However, the Fund considered it good
practice to continue preparing a separate AIS for cash balances, with reference made to
it within the ISS.

The Panel noted that the Pension Fund had a small strategic asset allocation to cash of
1%, recognising that cash balances were needed for the day to day management of the
Pension Fund. This cash was managed by Officers in the County Council’s Treasury
and Pension Fund Team, to provide liquidity and pay bills as they arose. The
management of this cash would continue to remain with the Fund and would not be
transferred to LGPS Central under the LGPS pooling agenda.

The cash held increases from time to time, pending investment in other major asset
classes e.g. property and private debt. The proposed AIS therefore needs to allow for
such situations occurring and the Panel would need to review the strategic asset
allocation benchmark to cash on a quarterly basis, together with any associated ranges.

The proposed main objectives for the AIS were to invest cash prudently, and to have
regard to the security and liquidity of its investments before seeking the highest rate of
return, or yield. The objective when investing cash was to strike an appropriate balance
between risk and return, thereby minimising the risk of incurring losses from defaults but
also taking into account the risk of receiving unsuitably low investment income.

To allow for the practical management of the treasury transactions each day, it was
proposed that the change in investment limits and the choice over the investments
made be delegated to the Chief Financial Officer (S151), who chairs the SCC Treasury
Management Panel. Outside of this, the Pensions Panel would need to assess any
specific requirements and consider any changes that may be required to the AlS.



With regard to risk. The Panel were informed that cash was only a small component of
the overall investments of the Fund and the wider aspects of risk were considered in the
ISS, where cash was shown to form a small part of the Fund's Strategic Asset
Allocation. Looking at cash in isolation, treasury management usually recognised that
the two prime risk areas were security and liquidity. It was considered that focussing
primarily on these two risks was appropriate for the Fund’s relatively low 1% allocation
to cash, for day to day cash management purposes. However, the AIS provided the
flexibility to consider higher yields using Non-Standard Investments. Should the
Pensions Panel decide to make a higher strategic allocation to cash at some point in the
future, where seeking a higher return would become more important, the balance of risk
and reward would need to be revisited and the AIS reviewed.

The Panel noted that the main circumstances where a revised strategy would be
prepared included a significant change in:

the Fund’s Strategic Asset Allocation;
the economic environment;

the financial risk environment; and
the regulatory environment.

In response to questions from Mr Jenkinson in relation to mitigating risk to the Fund,
particularly via deposits with other local authorities, the Panel were informed that
deposits with other local authorities could provide a higher return than other government
investments, such as T-Bills and Gilts issued by central government, depending on the
liquidity in the local authority lending market. Like central government investments, local
government investments were not subject to bail in risk, although they were not
completely without risk. The financial risks of a few local authorities have been
documented in the press recently and the County Council’s Treasury Management
Panel continue to monitor the situation. They were also informed that the Fund would
continue to consider short-term Money Market Funds (MMFs) for investment, as short-
term MMFs which offered same day liquidity could be used as an alternative to instant
access bank accounts. MMFs that met the criteria listed below would be considered to
have sufficient high credit quality and be included on the Fund’s Approved Lending List:

e Diversified — MMFs invest across many different investments meaning they
achieved more diversification than the Fund could achieve on its own account;

e Short-term liquidity — cash could be accessed daily;

e Ring-fenced assets — the investments were owned by investors and not the fund
management company; and

e Custodian — the investments were managed by an independent bank known as a
custodian, who operated at arms-length from the fund management company.

With the Fund having had higher cash balances in recent years, cash-plus MMF’s have
been invested in to enhance investment returns. Cash-plus MMF’s are similar to short-
term (same day) MMF’s but typically have 3-5-day liquidity notice period, as they invest
further along the yield curve. Cash-plus MMF’s are usually structured as a variable net
asset value (VNAV) MMF, where underlying assets are marked to market and the unit
price fluctuates daily, hence a minimum 6-month investment period is recommended.
The AIS considers cash-plus funds as Non-Standard Investments. The further use of
Non-Standard investments, as detailed in the AIS, was proposed to be delegated to the

-3-



Chief Financial Officer (S151), as Chair of the County Council’s Treasury Management
Panel.

RESOLVED - (a) That the Annual Investment Strategy (AlIS) for the Staffordshire
Pension Fund for the investment of internally managed Pension Fund cash be
approved.

(b) That, to allow for the practical management of the treasury transactions each day,
the change in investment limits and the choice over the investments made, including the
Non-Standard Investments detailed in the AIS, be delegated to the Chief Financial
Officer (S151).

42. Exclusion of the Public

RESOLVED - That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of
business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the
paragraph of Part One of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as
amended) indicated below.

PART TWO
The Panel then proceeded to consider reports on the following issues:

43. Exempt Minutes of the Meeting held on 4 December 2018
(Exemption paragraph 3)

44. Pension Fund Performance and Manager Monitoring for the quarter ended
31 December 2018
(Exemption paragraph 3)

45. Strategic Benchmarking Review and Monitoring
(Exemption paragraph 3)

a) Economic and Market Update
b) Review of Position as at 31 December 2018

46. Responsible Investment (RI) Report Quarter 4 2018
(Exemption paragraph 3)

47. Draft Response to MHCLG on Asset Pooling
(Exemption paragraph 3)

48. Property
(Exemption paragraph 3)

49. LGPS Central - Corporate Bonds Sub-Fund
(Exemption paragraph 3)

Chairman



